

No. 22-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DUBIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Anton Metlitsky
Bruce Pettig
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Michael C. Gross
GROSS & ESPARZA, P.L.L.C.
1524 N. Alamo Street
San Antonio, TX 78215

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1
OPINIONS BELOW.....1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
 A. Statutory background.....4
 B. Factual background and procedural
 history6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....14
ARGUMENT17
 I. The text of the aggravated identity theft
 statute does not encompass the incidental
 employment of another person’s name while
 committing a predicate felony.....17
 A. Section 1028A requires a nexus between
 the use of another person’s name and
 the predicate offense.....18
 B. Section 1028A requires the use of the
 other person’s name to be without
 lawful permission.....23
 II. The structure and aim of the aggravated
 identity theft statute confirm its limited
 reach.....27

A. Section 1028A’s title—“Aggravated identity theft”—indicates that it does not reach every incidental employment of someone’s name while committing a predicate offense.	28
B. Section 1028A must not be automatically triggered whenever certain predicate offenses are committed.....	32
C. Section 1028A’s neighboring provision reinforces that the aggravated identity theft statute cannot cover all incidental uses of other persons’ names.....	35
III. If any doubt remains, two narrow-construction canons require rejecting the Fifth Circuit’s holding.	37
A. Constitutional avoidance.....	37
B. The rule of lenity.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	18
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	2
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	37
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 21 S.E. 357 (Va. 1895)	41
<i>People ex rel. Failing v. Hwy. Comm’rs of Town of Palatine</i> , 53 Barb. 70 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1869).....	41
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	40
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	2
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	30

<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	2, 34, 39
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	2, 37, 38, 39
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	20
<i>People v. Carstensen</i> , 420 P.2d 820 (Colo. 1966)	25
<i>People v. Friederich</i> , 185 P. 657 (Colo. 1919)	41
<i>Rouleau v. Avrach</i> , 233 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	41
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	37, 38
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	19, 20, 21, 43
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 267 So. 2d 193 (La. 1972)	25
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 785 P.2d 1341 (Kan. 1990).....	25
<i>State v. Thibeault</i> , 402 A.2d 445 (Me. 1979)	25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	29
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	42
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 856 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2017)	38, 43

<i>United States v. Croft</i> , 2022 WL 1652742 (5th Cir. May 24, 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	36, 42
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1805)	29
<i>United States v. Mahmood</i> , 820 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Medlock</i> , 792 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 882 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013).....	33, 43
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....	24
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	42
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	2, 14, 20, 39
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	2, 29, 30
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7)	16, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1028A	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b).....	6, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	33, 34, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	33, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)(2).....	32, 38
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	29
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 19, 62 Stat. 862.....	29
Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831 (2004).....	5, 28, 29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5807(b)(1)(A).....	25
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/19-1(a).....	25
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 108-528 (2004), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779.....	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	25
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	31
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Mr. Justice</i> <i>Frankfurter and the Reading of</i> <i>Statutes, in</i> Benchmarks 196 (1967).....	42
Holmes Jr., Oliver Wendell, <i>The Path of</i> <i>the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....	40

<i>Identity Theft</i> , USA.GOV, https://www.usa.gov/identity-theft	31
<i>Identity Theft Central</i> , Internal Revenue Service, https://www.irs.gov/identity- theft-central	31
<i>Oxford American Dictionary and Thesaurus</i> (1st ed. 2003).....	19, 31
<i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	18
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	36
Singer, Norman & Singer, Shambie Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 18:7 (7th ed. 2022)	41
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Announces What Is Believed the Largest Identity Theft Case in American History; Losses Are in the Millions</i> (Nov. 25, 2002), https://perma.cc/2XXS-Y2H2	4
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	20
